all the provisions of sections 96.01 to 96.03 shall apply thereto, provided that no weed shall be so classified until after proper notice has been given as provided in subsection (2).

(4) It shall be the duty of the officer or board having immediate charge or control of any lands owned by the state or by any county, city, village, town or school district, to see that all noxious weeds thereon are destroyed as specified in subsection (1). Written notice to destroy noxious weeds on such public lands shall be given to such officer or board in the same manner as to the owner or occupant of privately owned lands, and failure to comply with such notice within six days shall render such officer and every member of such board subject to the fine specified in subsection (2) and in addition such officer or board member shall be liable for the cost of destroying such weeds, which shall be collected along with the fine and such cost paid into the treasury of the town in which the work was done.

96.045 Any county may by resolution adopted by its county board provide for the appointment of a county weed commissioner, define his duties and fix his term of office and compensation. When any such weed commissioner has been appointed and has qualified, he shall have all the powers and duties of the weed commissioners provided for in sections 96.01 to 96.04 and thereupon the offices of such weed commissioners are abolished.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 27, 1929.

No. 493, S.]

[Published August 29, 1929.

CHAPTER 443.

AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph of subsection (2) of section 20.575 of the statutes, relating to the real estate brokers' board and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The introductory paragraph of subsection (2) of section 20.575 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.575) (2) (Introductory paragraph) There is appropriated from the general fund to the Wisconsin real estate brokers' board, annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1929, * * * forty thousand

672

dollars for the execution of its functions. Of this there is allotted:

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 27, 1929.

No. 497, S.]

[Published August 29, 1929.

CHAPTER 444.

AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph of subsection (1), paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (2) and subsection (4) of section 20.33 and section 20.337 of the statutes, relating to vocational education and making appropriations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1), paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (2) and subsection (4) of section 20.33 and section 20.337 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.33) (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning July 1, * * 1929, not to exceed * * twenty-nine thousand * * dollars, for the administrative expenses of the board. Of this there is allotted:

(2) (a) On the first day of July in each year the secretary of the local board of * * * *vocational* education of each city, town, or village maintaining such a school or schools shall report to the state board of vocational education the cost of maintaining the same; the character of the work done; the number, names, and qualifications of the teachers employed; and such other information as may be required by the said board.

(b) If it appears from such report that such school or schools have been maintained pursuant to law, in a manner satisfactory to the state board of vocational education, the said board shall certify to the secretary of state, in favor of the several local boards of *** * •** vocational education, amounts equal to onehalf the amount actually expended for salaries for instruction and supervision; but not to exceed, exclusive of federal aid in any one year, thirty thousand dollars for any city of the first class, or fifteen thousand dollars for any other city, town or village. If the aggregate of such amounts exceeds the available funds of this appropriation, the state board of vocational educa-